RAJYA SABHA [3 May, 2007]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question, 404, Shri Sitaram Yechury
...(Interruptions)...

sft fefraor g 9wfy w89y, 3@ a1 9ol doft &I dom &l
...(FGE).....

oY guTafer : 39 38RYY

Housing Projects in Urban Centres

*404. SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Will the Minister of HOUSING
AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is huge demand for housing projects in the urban centres;

(b) if so, whether Government are planning to study land management in urban areas;

(€) the number of homeless living in Jhuggi-jhonpris in major cities in the country; and

(d) whether there is any plan with Government to provide housing to them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND
URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA): (a) to (d)
AStatement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Land is a state subject and therefore the responsibility to study land management in urban area primary lies with the State Government. However, in the proposed National Urban Housing & Habitat Policy special emphasis is being given to land planning and land management in urban areas such as earmarking a portion of land at affordable rates for housing for the Economically Weaker Section (EWS) and Low Income Group (LIG) at all levels including in new-public/private housing colonies, providing tenurial rights at affordable prices to urban slum dwellers with special emphasis' on persons belonging to the Scheduled Caste (SC)/ Scheduled Tribes
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(ST)/ Weaker Sections/physically handicapped and planning of urban land for optimum density use.

(c¢) and (d) The slum census, 2001 in towns with more than 50,000 population, has reported 40.606 million slum dwellers. To address the problem of housing in slum area and to provide other civic amenities, the Government has launched Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission (JNNURM) to take up housing for slum dwellers and related infrastructural facilities for the urban poor in 63 select Mission cities under the Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) Programme. The Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) has been launched to address the problem of housing for slum dwellers and also provision of civic amenities in non-Mission cities and towns. The programmes have been in operation since Decernber-2005. The provision of basic civic amenities including water supply, sewerage, drainage, community toilet/ baths, etc. are admissible components under the Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP).

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Mr. Chairman, Sir I would like to thank the hon. Minister for the answers that she has given. I am fully conscious that land is a State subject, but at the same time, in the answer itself the hon.
Minister has pointed out certain guidelines that they have given to State Governments with regard to land management. But, Sir, my first supplementary relates to the pressures that have been put on the State Governments to either withdraw or dilute the Urban Land Ceiling Acts that they have. Now this dilution or the pressure asking them to remove these Acts will leave the entire urban property conditions in an unregulated fashion and, once again leave it at the mercy of the builders lobby and the various other lobbies that are at work, which all of us know and we are watching--- the common people will be the sufferers. Why is this pressure to remove the Land Ceiling Act for urban sectors? Despite land being a State subject, I would like to know, through you, from the Government why is this pressure and why are they not protecting land regulation in the urban centres?

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, basically, the idea is to release more land to increase the housing stock in the urban areas. Today, it is not a hidden fact that the demand for housing has gone up tremendously in the country. In the beginning of the Eleventh Plan, Sir, the demand for housing in the urban areas, according to one study done by a technical group, is to the tune of 24 million houses in the urban areas itself, and most of it is in the EWS and LIG sector. So, this is one of the reasons to repeal the Urban Land Ceiling Act. In most of the States, a lot of discussion has gone into it. Most of the States have agreed to do it. I think by now even West Bengal has also agreed to do it...(Interruptions)... Let me answer...(Interruptions)... Sir, this is part of our reforms under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission and anybody who accesses money from the National Urban Renewal Mission will sign an MoU with the Government of India agreeing to these reforms to be undertaken. ..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let her speak. Please don't interrupt...(Interruptions)...

KUMARI SELJA: There are some States who have agreed with most of these; some had reservations about these, but most of the States, I would say, are on board. Any State who has signed the MoU has agreed to these reforms and ULCA is part of that, but Sir, that is one aspect. The basic question which I think the hon. Member is leading to is the shortage of housing for the poor people, for the slum dwellers in this country and that is a problem staring at us in the face. There are many measures which are being taken to counter that.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, my second supplementary and the point on which we want a clear answer from the Government is about the Urban Land Ceiling Act which is there in place. Our understanding is that West Bengal has not agreed to amend this Act. Our purpose was that unless the Government agencies and the Government itself takes the responsibility for providing houses to the poor, the question of removing this Act and handing it over to private players will only make the situation worse. The Minister's answer itself tells you that more than forty million slum dwellers are there. There are statistics to show this. Our own surveys have shown that more than eighty per cent of these slum dwellers, not only in the big Metros, but in the smaller towns also, are all below the poverty line. Now, who will take the responsibility to provide houses for them? Is it going to be the private builders and the builders' lobby? Why is the Government withdrawing itself from this responsibility?

Sir, connected with this is my second supplementary and, that is, Sir, related to the Jawaharlal Nehru Urban Renewal Mission. Now, the Minister has correctly pointed out that under this Mission, the funds being given to the State Governments and to the urban centres are conditional. These funds are conditional in the sense that unless the State Government withdraws the Urban Land Ceiling Act, the funds will not be provided. Unless the urban municipalities introduce user charges, these funds will not be released. In other words, even for using a normal community tap in a slum area, now user charges will be put for using that water. It is not resolving the problem, but this is compounding the problem for the poor in the urban centres.

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, first of all, I would like to make it very clear to the hon. Member that as far as the poor are concerned and as far as the water and sanitation are concerned, this is not linked with these reforms.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: What about user charges?

KUMARI SELJA: No; not for the poor; it is not linked. It is not linked. I want to make it very clear to the hon. Member and, through him, to the
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: But you have got some conditions.

KUMARI SELJA: Some conditions are there. But the Government is definitely not 1 shirking its responsibility. Sir, the hon.
Member is very well aware of the fact that the slums, the land, all this is a State subject, but the UPA's Common Minimum Programme has made it very clear that the urban poor to occupy a centre stage position in the scheme of things, as far as this Government and the UPA is concerned. That is why, we have come out with a major new initiative of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission whereby the Central Government will provide as far as the Mission cities are concerned, sixty-three Mission cities are concerned, fifty per cent of the funds, and as far as the smaller towns and cities are concerned,—apart fromt he Mission cities, there is a huge demand for it —
the Central Government is providing eighty per cent of the funds. Sir, all this very clearly shows how concerned the Central Government is about the needs of the poor in the urban centres. ...{Interruptions)...

Y geferd RreeT: AHIafcr Sit, § g w3l qeleyr | I8 ST aredi g &
HIT I8 Hel 2 o TA0SI0T0 T BIel H Ueb ATSTHT Y Bl 715 oY, fIqept 71
CIIIES
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FEE? IFAST $ FB T ...(TTIM).....

FARY Yoo § A WeR & [ald b1 oad § @ g |
..(TTITT)..... TE qd SWT ST VBT &, ol BRI TaAuIRUH g el R q41
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1) IR RY8T: 8% BT 4 I&oll (b 8! ... (JIIM). ...

FHART AIoT: MY I WY, 3 a€ H 99 Y8 Gohd o
. (FTITT)..... i IHH T < R8T T+ 981 &b I8 2| IHD BRI I8
@1 11 3 519 I 0 Bl Bifet sRed Hherd # U™ 8] dadl... (a8 ).....

sft Ieiad RrsT: 3R SaER Al g Bl A A8l oied
...(TIH). ...

PHR SeTol: YR I DI g8f IR IR AfaAst o7 &l ard T8 H
...(FGE).....

) eI RA==T: SaTER dTd 18w & A1 8] Siredl ... (agr). ...
g T STATERTe 8% BT AT el Sikeil| 99 6 39 S H aRab! T8l gt
...(FEE).....

PRI WST: 59 <2 H 99 $© d1MeYl 3R d AR H 41 I8 8 dl
...(FEET). ...

sft Tetad RIvaT: T10 JFSSHR BT H FT ST TAT? AT 9197 A8
IESHR Bl
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M BT, I8 18T ... (FIM). ... 191 ATEd SHR P A Bl B BT
BTH I (AT AT, SHDT STaTd ST .. (FFLT)......

87 TET0T /TSI : I8 11 A0TSR SI A g1 I ... (Fd)..... Shri
Arun Shourie has written the book ....(Interruptions)-.
SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI: You agree to what Mr. Shourie has said about Dr. Ambedkar. ...(Interruptions)... It means that you agree with what Mzr. Shourie has said. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. That is enough. ...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. ..(Interruptions).. Shrimati Prema Cariappa.
...(Interruptions)...

sft fafrarera (98 9 Faret &1 STa19 7 e &1 987 |
sft Tretad Ri=er: A Rif ggerr?

sft fefroory Rrg: 99 9gen T a1 981, 9= #8lear I8 o 9ar <
..(TTE)......

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: In part (c) of the answer, it is said that JNNURM and BSUP is taking up housing for slum dwellers and other infrastructure facilities to 63 select Mission cities. I would like to know from the hon. Minister which are these 63 select cities which are getting housing and other facilities for urban slum dwellers.

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, I could give the list to the hon. Member. I have already circulated documents to all the hon. Members of both the Houses, but I could provide the list again. The 63 Mission cities are basically mega cities, the capitals of States and other cities which have historical or other importance.

SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Sir, housing is a big problem in urban areas, and the poor cannot afford to construct houses of their own. As the hon. Member has already said, land is a major problem.
Now, they are covering 63 cities. So, I would like to ask the hon. Minister when she is going to cover all the major cities' municipalities. What is the target and how much money has been allocated in the scheme?

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, the hon. Member has sought a very good clarification; time and again, people are not very clear about it. I would like to inform the House.that 63 cities are part of the Basic Services to the Urban Poor component of the Mission, but we also have a parallel scheme under the Mission itself for smaller towns and cities of the country. For that, as I said, the Scheme is the Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme, which addresses problems in a similar fashion for smaller towns and cities which are not part of the main Mission, which do not form part of the 63
Mission cities.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, the fact remains that population is increasing; there is also the fact that the propulation is moving from rural areas to urban areas. The prices of land have skyrocketed.
Recently, there was also a news-item saying that, probably, terrorists' money is going into the land. In view of all this, unless more land is made available, it will be impossible for the poor people to get a share of that land. I would like to compliment the UPA Government that the Land Ceiling Act is being removed so that the availability of land could be increased.

Secondly, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister
...(Interruptions)... whether it is true that the number of slums is increasing further and so is the number of people living in the same slum. In that case, in addition to the plan that the Government already has, does the Government plan to increase the F.A.R. areas so that more construction could take place?
For the information of the hon. Member, even in West Bengal, in Rajaghat, even the poorest of the poor people are getting houses; because of this kind of planning, private people are building residential accommodation for poorer people. ...{Interruptions)... This is on record. I would like to know from the hon. Minister...(Interruptions)

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, this is a distorted picture
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him finish. (Interruptions)

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether she is going to increase the F.A.R. That is number one.
(Interruptions) Even, more supply of land and more supply of constructed area are required. Is the hon. Minister thinking of having more plans for this purpose?
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SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, since this supplementary is directed at me, I would request the Minister to yield and please let me answer.
...(Interruptions)... He is talking about West Bengal. Let me assure the hon.
House and the hon. Member that in West Bengal poorest of the poor are getting this precisely because the Land Ceiling Act has not been removed and that is what I am pleading with the Government, that do not remove this.
Otherwise, it is only the rich which will corner the land, not others.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't disturb. ..(Interruptions)... Let him speak...(Interruptions).. Shri M.S. Gill.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Hon. Minister has not replied my question. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Minister has to reply, not he.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: But the question was directed to me.

PRI Aeol: IR, AFHG G f[egpd Sid &g 8 € 5 S H slum population W@%IwWWWWWWPressure g o5 ot e
NI YE X8 &, S SR B U 984 do! THRIT AR AR 377 W8] 21 3 84
HId P aRE A Tal, 9fed multi —pronged strategy % TEA tackle BT
YSIT| ST8T T Ta-He bl Falel §, ST H9 B8l National Urban Renewal
Mission %Wﬂ%’mﬁﬂmaymﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@w?ﬁ
JHET &, I S04 ITD! I 3TT-3Te T models BT T3 HERTSE o & fRreTer &, SISl =1 379 &1 9 ST FahTell &, A1 AT 1S 379+ -370+ &1 |
U 3 VR 21 R, feell # ) S ARe Wi 8, $9H 15 per cent of the FAR

has been reserved for the poor people and about 35 per cent of the dwelling units will be reserved for the poor people.

DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, while I commend the Government and the Minister for the efforts that they are making for housing for the urban poor, we all also know that the urban poor come from remote villages of the rural India in desperation for dal-roti. But I do want the Government and the Minister to spare a thought also for the rural poor around the 63 or 600 urban centres who are going to be adversely affected. In about seventy-eighty villages of Delhi, in the villages of Chandigarh or in any city you need more land, as everybody knows and, therefore you are going to gobble them up.
But you are gobbling them up under the compulsory Acquisition Act, which is utterly unfair to the rural people of this country in free India. It is an act of the British and I keep reading statements of the Government and even of the Prime Minister of what you are going to do, but I would request the Minister to let us know: Is the Government, in taking of land which they are bound to do here and there or everywhere, going to look after the rural people from Delhi to Chandigarh to West Bengal?

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, as far as Government of India is concerned, it is not directing the State Governments at all on this because there is enough, ample, flexibility given to the State Governments and it is expected and I am sure that the State Governments are very responsible.

St AU : TRe FITIT F0 405 |

10 X9 99 HERI: AR, U AT 416 A1 JE] [aTe 2, PUAT 3 3HSD A1
club ®X I

7Y FHTIT : H ST | 37T Y2 HRAT 405 BT ST ST

TRIG 1 ARET & forq arfHam
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